
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Guilsborough Neighbourhood Development Plan has been submitted to Daventry 

District Council.  The district council are now required to consult on the plan for a period of 

6 weeks. The Plan and supporting documents are available to view electronically at 

https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/submitted-

neighbourhood-plans/  Hard copies are available to inspect at Daventry District Councils 

Offices and Seaton Village Store, High Street, Guilsborough, NN6 8PU  

This consultation seeks your views on whether the Guilsborough Neighbourhood 
Development Plan meets the basic conditions1 which are that the plan; 

 Must be appropriate having regard to National Policy 

 Must contribute to the achievement of sustainable development 

 Must be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development plan for 
the local area 

 Must be compatible with human rights requirements 

 Must be compatible with EU obligations. 
 
All comments received will be sent to an independent examiner who will examine the plan. 
If the examiner determines that the plan meets the basic conditions then a referendum shall 
be held on whether to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The consultation period starts on Monday 19th February 2018 and will close at 5pm on Monday 
9th April 2018. 

 
How to submit your comments? 
Comments can be submitted via the following: 

 Email: planningpolicy@daventrydc.gov.uk 

 Post: Local Strategy, Daventry District Council, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP 
(Please ensure that there is sufficient time to guarantee delivery to our offices by the 
closing date for comments) 

 
Completing the comments form 
There are two parts to this comment form: 

 Part A: Personal /Agent contact details 

 Part B: For Comment  
 
Contact Details 
If you have any questions, comments or queries please contact us using the details below: 
Local Strategy: Telephone: 01327 302559 
Email: planningpolicy@daventrydc.gov.uk 
Address: Local Strategy, Daventry District Council, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP 
Website: http://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/ 

                                                           
1
 http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/neighbourhood-planning/the-basic-

conditions-that-a-draft-neighbourhood-plan-or-order-must-meet-if-it-is-to-proceed-to-referendum/ 

Guilsborough 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 

COMMENTS FORM 

https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/submitted-neighbourhood-plans/
https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/submitted-neighbourhood-plans/
mailto:planningpolicy@daventrydc.gov.uk
mailto:planningpolicy@daventrydc.gov.uk
http://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/neighbourhood-planning/the-basic-conditions-that-a-draft-neighbourhood-plan-or-order-must-meet-if-it-is-to-proceed-to-referendum/
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/neighbourhood-planning/the-basic-conditions-that-a-draft-neighbourhood-plan-or-order-must-meet-if-it-is-to-proceed-to-referendum/


Part A: Contact Details 

1 Contact Details: We need your contact details to take your comments into account.  

Agent (if applicable) - 

Title Mr. 

First Name Paul 

Last Name Johnson 

Job Title (where 
relevant) 

Land & Planning Director 

Organisation (where 
relevant) 

Francis Jackson Homes Ltd. 

Email (if provided we 
will always contact 
you this way) 

 

Address  

City/Town Olney 

County Buckinghamshire 

Postcode MK46 4BB 

Telephone Number  

 
Part B: Comments on the Neighbourhood Plan 

Please note all comments will be made publically available. If you do not have sufficient 
space on this page please use duplicate pages of this part of the form - Part B. 

1. 

The majority of examinations are expected to be carried out through written 
representations. However the Independent Examiner will decide the appropriate 
measure based on the representations received and will decide whether or not there is 
a need for a hearing to take place. If a hearing is necessary please indicate whether or 
not you would like to participate. 

☒ Yes, I wish to participate in a hearing  ☐ 
No, I do not wish to participate in a 
hearing 

 

2. 
Would you like to be notified of Daventry District Council’s decision to ‘make’ the 
Guilsborough Neighbourhood Development Plan? 

☒ Yes ☐ No 

  



3a 
To which part of the Neighbourhood Plan does this representation relate?  For 
example page, paragraph, policy, map? 

Page 26 – paragraph 92 in particular, with back reference to Page 25, paragraph 89 

 

3b Please indicate which of the following apply to your representation 

☐ Supporting ☒ Objecting 

 

3c 

Please provide reasons for your answer to 3b. Please be mindful that any 
objections should refer to why the Neighbourhood Plan does not meet the Basic 
Conditions.  
 
If you are objecting please also set out what changes you consider are necessary to 
ensure the plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

Notwithstanding the fact that the status of Guilsborough as a ‘Secondary Service Village’ is 
not yet firmly established as the Settlements and Countryside Local Plan Part 2 (SCLP2) 
has not yet been adopted, nor found ‘sound’, paragraph 92 on page 26 of the Submission 
Version of the Guilsborough Neighbourhood Development Plan (GNDP) fails to meet the 
Basic Conditions tests as it is too restrictive in its wording (so it does not contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF), and also fails to be in 
general conformity with the strategic policies in the (emergent) higher tier development 
plan for the local area.                                                                                                                       
In particular, the list of “exceptional circumstances” is more restrictive (and so not 
positively prepared) than draft SCLP2 Policy RA2 as set out on page 25, and therefore 
stipulates additional barriers to the delivery of development that are not otherwise found 
in either the Framework nor higher tier development plans.                                                                                              
The second bullet point under para. 92 should be amended to state (suggested changes in 
CAPITALS), “Market OR MIXED MARKET AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING SITES (HAVING 
REGARD TO WNJCS POLICY H2) that deliver against the housing needs policies identified in 
this GNDP where it can’t be accommodated within the Village Confines due to conflict 
with other GNDP policies, OR ELSE OTHER SITES WITHIN THE VILLAGE CONFINES ARE NOT 
AVAILABLE OR DELIVERABLE TO MEET THE LEVEL AND NATURE OF HOUSING NEED”.                                                                                                                                              
Additionally, a fourth bullet point should be added to ensure compliance with emerging 
policy RA2, along the lines of, “IF ALLOCATED OR OTHERWISE SUPPORTED BY THE 
HOUSING DELIVERY AND OTHER POLICIES OF THIS NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN.”  This is a direct reference to criterion D. of SCLP2 Policy RA2 and ensures cross-
referral and conformity.                                                                                                                
These revisions will allow the GNDP to be flexible, more positively prepared, and in 
general conformity with higher tier development plans, without restricting housing 
delivery to such a level by the imposition of additional policy barriers that would 
otherwise potentially unduly limit local level housing need being met (of all tenures). 

 

IF YOU HAVE ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO MAKE PLEASE USE THE RELEVANT 
SECTIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. 



Additional Comments 

 

4a 
To which part of the Neighbourhood Plan does this representation relate?  For 
example page, paragraph, policy, map? 

Policy 2, Page 27 

 

4b Please indicate which of the following apply to your representation 

☐ Supporting ☒ Objecting 

 

4c 

Please provide reasons for your answer to 4b. Please be mindful that any 
objections should refer to why the Neighbourhood Plan does not meet the Basic 
Conditions.  
 
If you are objecting please also set out what changes you consider are necessary to 
ensure the plan meets the Basic Conditions. 



We strongly object to the wording of draft Policy 2, given its clear failure to be in general 
conformity with the emergent higher tier development plan (and the Framework), and its 
overly restrictive (non-flexible) nature.  Far from being positively prepared, we consider 
the specific wording of the Policy as drafted will in fact provide no opportunity to plan 
positively for local housing need or deliver the housing aspirations of the local community. 
Criterion B. of the emerging Daventry District Settlements and Countryside Local Plan Part 
2 (SCLP2) refers to exceptional criteria “outside the confines”.  Criterion D. of the same 
emergent policy states that, “Neighbourhood development plan policies and/or 
allocations must accord with the requirements of parts A to C above”.                                   
As such, it is clear that this policy sets a sequential path of what may be acceptable and in 
what location.  However, Policy 2 of the GNDP, as drafted, fails to be in accord with this 
higher tier development plan policy (which it should), instead setting a far more restrictive 
approach to development that is not otherwise envisaged by higher tier development plan 
policy, nor the more permissive approach to development as enshrined within the 
Framework.  As drafted, therefore, this policy does not plan positively for housing, is more 
restrictive than the Framework and higher tier development plans, and lacks any 
justification as to why this additional, restrictive and unjustified wording should be 
supported.                                                                                                                                            
As drafted, Policy 2 in Criterion 2 refers to development “directly adjacent to the Village 
Confines” and Criterion 2 (i) to, “Immediately adjacent to the Village Confines”.  All 
readings of these words are more restrictive than the SCLP2 Policy RA2 wording of 
“outside the confines”.  Attached is a plan demonstrating a suitable housing site with a 
safe and deliverable highways frontage.  Notwithstanding any other designations, 
classifications, etc., this site would currently be rendered unacceptable for housing 
development in all circumstances, given the village confines as drafted are drawn on the 
north-eastern (far) side of the Public Highway.  With said Highway in-between, Policy 2 
could never foresee a situation where such development could be permissible on this land 
as it is over the road i.e. not “immediately” or “directly adjacent” to the Village Confines, 
whereas DDC SCLP2 Policy could see development possible (subject, obviously, to other 
development plan and material considerations) as it is more generally “outside” the 
confines.  There are a great many other instances where this situation also applies, the 
result being a very restrictive wording of this policy as drafted, either inadvertently or by 
design, that would in reality preclude development “outside” the village confines in all but 
a very small number of locations (and which are generally otherwise covered by other 
restrictive designations i.e. when Figures 2 and 9 are overlaid, or else do not have a 
highway frontage that would allow said sites to be safely served).  Most of the locations 
“immediately adjacent” or “directly adjacent” to village confines with no gap over a 
Highway are otherwise covered by Sensitive Views, Listed Building or Open Space or 
Historic Environment/setting constraints.  As such, this policy is too restrictive, unjustified, 
provides no flexibility or scope for meaningful development to be delivered, and therefore 
fails to meet numerous basic conditions accordingly. 

 

IF YOU HAVE ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO MAKE PLEASE USE ADDITIONAL 
COPIES OF THIS PAGE. 

 
 
 



Additional Comments 

 

4a 
To which part of the Neighbourhood Plan does this representation relate?  For 
example page, paragraph, policy, map? 

Paragraphs 111, 8 (Bullet Point 1), 64, 79, 123, 125 and Figure 3 (page 31) 

 

4b Please indicate which of the following apply to your representation 

☒ Supporting ☐ Objecting 

 

4c 

Please provide reasons for your answer to 4b. Please be mindful that any 
objections should refer to why the Neighbourhood Plan does not meet the Basic 
Conditions.  
 
If you are objecting please also set out what changes you consider are necessary to 
ensure the plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

Notwithstanding other comments made in relation to other aspects of the GNDP, based 
upon the evidence of local aspiration and need, we are generally supportive of the 
development of circa 28 dwellings over the plan period.  The GNDP must ensure these 
aspirations are fully achievable and suitable sites available, and not unduly constrained by 
policy or other material matters (including Highways access), to deliver this level of 
growth, or else the plan and its housing delivery element would be fundamentally flawed.                                                                                      
To ensure this level of provision can be genuinely met over the plan period, we suggest 
that a number of sites should be allocated, thus clearly, transparently and objectively 
assessing a range of locational options, and ensuring that the plan is genuinely positively 
prepared and making sure the level of growth envisaged is achievable and not just 
aspirational. 

 

IF YOU HAVE ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO MAKE PLEASE USE ADDITIONAL 
COPIES OF THIS PAGE. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Additional Comments 

 

4a 
To which part of the Neighbourhood Plan does this representation relate?  For 
example page, paragraph, policy, map? 

Policy 3 and Policy 4 (page 37) 

 

4b Please indicate which of the following apply to your representation 

☐ Supporting ☒ Objecting 

 

4c 

Please provide reasons for your answer to 4b. Please be mindful that any 
objections should refer to why the Neighbourhood Plan does not meet the Basic 
Conditions.  
 
If you are objecting please also set out what changes you consider are necessary to 
ensure the plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

There is significant discussion regarding local needs housing numbers, tenure types, 
house sizes and typologies and the scale of individual sites in paragraphs 115 to 136 (inc.) 
which as noted, we are generally supportive of.  However, none of this supporting text is 
reflected in Housing General or Affordable Housing Policies 3 or 4.  To ensure the plan is 
genuinely positively prepared, objective, transparent, flexible and genuinely capable of 
delivering the level of aspirational housing need identified by the community and supported 
with the evidence base of the Plan, it is considered these elements should be drawn out 
into one or both of the actual policies, and as noted, an assessment of individual genuinely 
deliverable sites made to ensure this provision can be accommodated within the plan 
period.  To not have a minimum housing figure identified in Policy 3 (as in previous drafts) 
could mean that no housing at all comes forward in the plan period and this would render 
the discussion hitherto wholly undeliverable or else aspirational at best, not actually 
planning positively for needs and choice as hoped.                                                                
We consider that to meet the Basic Conditions tests and ensure delivery, a range of sites 
within the Parish should be objectively assessed and compared against an objective and 
transparent set of criteria and the most suitable sites allocated to meet this need and 
aspiration.  The landowners and ourselves previously submitted a joint outline planning 
application for 28 no. dwellings on the land south of the West Haddon Road.  It remains 
our joint view that the land is suitable for development, having no technical constraints to 
its development, and being achievable and deliverable within the plan period, for all, or 
some, of the 28 dwellings identified as being needed within this timeframe.  The 
Neighbourhood Planning group and Inspector is respectfully asked to consider the 
allocation of this land accordingly, to both positively identify and allocate suitable land for 
housing without any ambiguity over the delivery of it.  It is our belief that the GNDP, as 
drafted, lacks this positive preparation and by not allocating any suitable land at all, fails to 
meaningfully determine if and where the level of housing need identified could be 
developed – critical given the potentially numerous constraints to development within said 
GNDP as drafted (see Figures 2 and 9 when overlaid).  Equally, if the constraints of the 
draft policies are too onerous, then this renders the housing aspirations undeliverable 
anyway, thus also failing the Basic Conditions tests.  The GNDP incorrectly states that all 
the housing growth needs allocated to the rural areas for Daventry have been met for the 
whole plan period.  As addressed in various appeals on this subject, these figures are not 
allocations, caps, maximums or limits, but minimum figures.          



Additional Comments 

 

4a 
To which part of the Neighbourhood Plan does this representation relate?  For 
example page, paragraph, policy, map? 

Policy 6 (page 42) 

 

4b Please indicate which of the following apply to your representation 

☐ Supporting ☒ Objecting 

 

4c 

Please provide reasons for your answer to 4b. Please be mindful that any 
objections should refer to why the Neighbourhood Plan does not meet the Basic 
Conditions.  
 
If you are objecting please also set out what changes you consider are necessary to 
ensure the plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

Criterion 6 of Policy 6 refers to parking arrangements – for a 4/5 bedroom house, a 
minimum of 3 parking spaces are sought (sub-criterion ii), however sub-criterion (iii) 
advises that parking allocations should avoid using closed garages and tandem parking 
should be avoided.  This could therefore result in a 3 or 4 car wide parking area/drive to 
the front or side of houses which would highly likely be very out of keeping with local 
character and context, so result in conflict with design guide policies of the higher tier 
development plan.  The provision of 3+ on-plot parking spaces for a larger family house of 
the 4/5 bed scale is supported, but it is unclear why garage parking and tandem parking 
should be pre-determinatively removed as an option, when this may in fact result in a less 
car-dominated street scene and a better overall quality and form of design.  It should not 
simply be blanket disregarded or prevented at this point, as it is rather restrictive and pre-
determinative, without thought to the actual implications, which would be better 
assessed by way of more stringent design policies.  We suggest this element is perhaps 
too prescriptive as a result and should be revised or removed. 

 

IF YOU HAVE ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO MAKE PLEASE USE ADDITIONAL 
COPIES OF THIS PAGE. 

 
 




